
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 3rd 
February, 2010 
2010 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right 
[...]
ing decided - 

a general scattergun approach is not needed 
 
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 3rd February, 2010 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: P Mould (Chair) 
D Smith (Vice-
Chair) 
K Banks 
G Chance 
R King 
 

W Norton 
J Pearce 
D Taylor 
D Thomas 
 

1. Apologies and named 
substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 
 
  

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
items on the Agenda and any Party Whip. 
 
  

3. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 8)  

To confirm the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as a correct record. 
 

 

(Minutes attached) 
  

4. Actions List  

(Pages 9 - 12)  

To note the contents of the Overview and Scrutiny Actions 
List. 

  
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

5. Call-in and Pre-Scrutiny  To consider whether any Key Decisions of the Executive 
Committee’s most recent meeting(s) should be subject to 
call-in and also to consider whether any items on the 
Forward Plan require pre-scrutiny. 

(No separate report). 
 
All Wards  



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 3rd February, 2010 
 

6. Task & Finish Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 

 

(No reports attached) 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

7. Task and Finish Groups - 
Progress Reports  

To consider progress to date on the current reviews against 
the terms set by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The current reviews in progress are: 
 

1. Dial-A-Ride Task and Finish Group – Chair, 
Councillor R. King; and 

 
2. Local Strategic Partnership Task and Finish Group 

– Chair, Councillor W Norton. 
 
(Oral reports) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

8. Joint Worcestershire Hub 
Task and Finish Review - 
Progress Report  

To consider a progress report on the subject of the Joint 
Worcestershire Hub Task and Finish Review. 
 
(Oral report). 
  

9. Arrow Valley Countryside 
Centre - Pre-Scrutiny  

(Pages 13 - 52)  

Head of Leisure and Arts 

To pre-scrutinise the contents of the Consultants’ report 
regarding the Arrow Valley Countryside Centre. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Winyates Ward)  

10. Initial Estimates 2010/11  

Head of Financial 
Revenues and Benefit 
Services 

To consider the contents of the Initial Estimates for 2010/11 
and to make recommendations pertaining to their final 
content. 
 
(Reports to follow). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

11. Housing Revenue 
Accounts Initial 
Estimates 2010/11  

(Pages 53 - 66)  

To scrutinise the contents of the Housing Revenue Accounts 
Initial Estimate 2010/11. 
 
(Reports attached). 
 
All Wards  



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 3rd February, 2010 
 

12. Scrutiny Work 
Programme Planning 
Event  

To consider whether it would be appropriate to hold a 
Scrutiny Work Programme Planning event for the 2010/11 
year and when this event should take place. 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

13. Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny Panel - Update  

Head of Legal, Democratic 
& Property Services 

To receive an update on the reporting mechanisms for the 
Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel and progress with the 
introduction of the Panel. 
 
(Oral report) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

14. Good Scrutiny Awards 
2010  

(Pages 67 - 78)  

Head of Legal, Democratic 
and Property Services 

To consider the criteria for the Centre for Public Scrutiny’s 
Good Scrutiny Awards in 2010 and to determine whether it 
would be suitable to submit any entries for Redditch Borough 
Council. 
 
(Report attached). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

15. Questions for the 
Portfolio Holder for 
Leisure and Tourism  

To approve a number of questions  
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

16. Referrals  To consider any referrals to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee direct, or arising from: 

• The Executive Committee or full Council 

• Other sources. 
 

(No separate report). 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

17. Work Programme  

(Pages 79 - 84)  

To consider the Committee’s current Work Programme, and 
potential items for addition to the list arising from: 

• The Forward Plan / Committee agendas 

• External publications 

• Other sources. 

(Report attached) 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 3rd February, 2010 
 

18. Exclusion of the Press 
and Public  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough 
Director, during the course of the meeting to consider 
excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged, it may be 
necessary to move the following resolution: 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

  

 
 



 
�

����������	
�
�����	��
����������

�

�

�

�

���������	
������
�

�

� ��	�
�
�

�

��	���� ���������

� �
��������
���������������	�
�����������
��	�����������������	�
��	���
��������
�����	���������	��������� �	���!�"�
����
�

� ����������
�

� #�$�
������$�

�%���	������������
�

� ��		�������������������������
�

� &��	'��'�	���(�!�����
��
�
�

����� ����������� �� �!����"#�$�$"$����
�
)*��� ����+�
�	%�����,�
��
����������%��	�+��+���������
��
��	
���#	'��
�	���#���	�-�
�

�%�� �����&�$�� ���'�� $�&��$�� ���'���&$(�)*����
�
#��
��,�
��������	
	�������+�����
�����
��+�	�'�*	
�'�,��*-�
�

�%��� !� "$����
�
&����+�����,��
�
����	��-�����������	�����.���/0�����1��� ���	
������
��
������	�0�,��,��������������0�,�0���.��0�
2�������,����
�

�%��� ��$�� �����$��
�
#�������������������
��������	�������
������+�����)������.���-�
�*��+����������,	���	����+�����+����,�� ��	���
�/�
�
	�� �
����'�#
	���� �0�����
�
� (��,	��
�*�
������	��	����%�
��+���������
��	�������

1��
���,�	����
����'���**�
��1++��
��	��	��������	�
�
	���� �������	���
��� 
�������������	�%�
����"����%�
-�
#������������	�����
�����������
��	����+�
�)��������+)��

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



� � �

�������������������������������������	
�	
�	
�	
����
�����	������	������	������	�����
����������

�
�

�
�

23�������%�
�4556�

�
	����
����	�������
��
��
����'�	����	����+�
������	������
�������,	����
'�������������,�����

���� ����*
	�������
%����	
�	�-�#�����	�
�	�������	������*�����
���������
��������
�+���+)��	�������7*�
�����������+�	�
��*�����	��'��-�

�
&����+�����,��
�
$�����3����
������0��
�

�%%�� ����4� �� ���&�4��&"$� (��
�
	�� 1*�������	
 �	%����	
����!	��������������
�

#�������������
�������	���*�	�����������	� �����	�
[...]
��	���������+������������	��
�	��� �	��� ��+�	������������	��
���-�#�������������,	����������
	������������*�� ������������+� ���+�
����������	
'�
����
������
��	%�������������������%��	��
������	���	�����+�
�������	���
����%��
������
���+�
���
�	������+����,�� ������� -�
�
&����+�����,��
�
�8� �����-������)��?����.�,		��
������0;�,�0�
�
�8� �����-���	��������������/,����-���2�
�������0���0�,��

����	�����.����������		����������%���D,�-,�2�����
�
�

�

� ��	�
�
�

#��������� ���������	���C-55�*��
	���������	��D-4<�*��

Page 7



Page 8



Actions requested by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date Action 
Requested 

Action to be Taken Response 

 
4th February 
2009 

 
1 

 

 
Members received a presentation 
on the Shared Services Board and 
Joint Working and requested that 
Overview and Scrutiny be involved 
throughout the shared services 
process. 
 
 

 
Relevant Officers to report before 
the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as part of the shared 
services process where 
appropriate.  (TO BE DONE) – 
ONGOING. 
 
 
 

 
8th July 2009 
 

2 
 
 
 

 
Officers were asked to contact the 
Council’s auditors to enquire about 
best practice examples of Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
documents produced by other local 
authorities. 
 
 
 
 

 
Officers requested further 
information regarding best 
practice examples of MTFPs on 
17 July 2009.  Examples have 
yet to be provided to the 
Committee (TO BE DONE). 

 
29th July 
2009 
 

3 

 
The Committee agreed that the 
consultants’ report regarding the 
Arrow Valley Countryside Centre 
should be pre-scrutinised by the 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 

 
This report will be delivered at a 
meeting of the Committee on 
13th January 2010. (DONE).  
Lead Officer, Head of Leisure 
and Arts. 
 
 
 

 
14th October 
2009 
 

4 

 
Members agreed that Councillor 
Braley should liaise with the Head 
of Strategy and Partnerships at the 
Council to complete a scoping 
document for the proposed review 
of possible actions that could be 
taken to reduce the length of time 
individuals remain on the priority 
waiting list for disabled facilities 
grants and the lifetime grant. 
 
 
 

 
This action remains to be 
completed.  Lead Member, 
Councillor Braley, lead Officer, 
Head of Strategy and 
Partnerships.  Estimated 
completion date, not specified. 
(TO BE DONE). 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



 
14th October 
2009 
 

5 
 
 

 
Officers reported an item that had 
been raised by the Portfolio Holder 
for Community Safety for the 
consideration of the Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny Panel. 

 
Members agreed that this item 
should be referred for 
consideration at the first meeting 
of the Panel.  Lead Officer, 
Overview and Scrutiny Support 
Officer, estimated completion 
date, not specified.  (TO BE 
DONE).   
 

 
25th 
November 
2009 
 

6 
 
 
 

 
Members discussed NI 192: the 
percentage of household waste 
sent for reuse, recycling and 
composting.  They questioned why 
the figures for September had not 
yet been provided by 
Worcestershire County Council. 
 

 
Officers were asked to 
investigate the reasons for the 
delay in obtaining these figures.  
Lead Officer, Head of Strategy 
and Partnerships, estimated 
completion date not specified.  
TO BE DONE. 

 
25th 
November 
2009 
 

7 
 
 
 

 
Members agreed that Overview 
and Scrutiny could contribute to 
the development of an effectively 
working Single Equalities Scheme 
by scrutinising the different 
elements of the scheme on a case 
by case basis.  The Committee 
agreed that the Gender Equalities 
Scheme should be the first 
element to be scrutinised as part of 
these arrangements. 
 

 
Members and Officers to 
complete a scoping document for 
each review, following 
consideration of the scheme at a 
meeting of the Executive 
Committee in February 2010.  
TO BE DONE.  Lead Officer 
Head of Strategy and 
Partnerships, estimated 
completion date not specified.  

 
16th 
December 
2009 

8 
 

 
Members requested clarification 
about 
[...]
ne Place survey was a 
suitable topic for scrutiny.  The 
Committee could add value, 
particularly through reviews of 
issues that were the subject of red 
flags. 
 

 
Officers to alter the Committee’s 
Work Programme accordingly.  
DONE. 

 
Glossary 
 
MTFP  - Medium Term Financial Plan 
OSSO  - Overview and Scrutiny Support Officer 

Page 11



Page 12



Agenda Item 9Page 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 22



Page 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 52



  
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

No Specific Ward Relevance 

3rd February 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\1\1\AI00004115\HousingRevenueAccountsInitialEstimate2010110.doc 

 

11. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT INITIAL ESTIMATE 2010/11 
 
(Report of Head of Financial, Revenues and Benefits Services) 

 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 

To present Members with the Initial Estimates for the Housing 
Revenue Account for 2010/11 and the proposed dwelling rents for 
2010/11.  Also for members to consider a number of revenue and 
capital bids for the forthcoming three year period. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 

 
1) the draft 2010/11 Estimates for the Housing Revenue 

Account attached to the report at Appendix A, be 
approved; 

 
2) the actual average rent increase for 2010/11 is 2.6%; 
 
3) the Housing Revenue Account bids for revenue resources 

categorised as unavoidable and high set out in Appendix 
B be approved as follows: 

 
2010/11   £63,000 

   2011/12   £49,000 
   2012/13 £187,000; 
 
4) the Housing Revenue Account bids for capital resources 

categorised as high and unavoidable set out in Appendix 
C be approved as follows: 

 
   2010/11   £600,000 
   2011/12   £730,000 
   2012/13 £6,020,000; and 
 
5) the bid as recommended by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee be approv
[...]
 Finish Groups - feedback 
 
Committee Work Programme 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 

  
REGULAR ITEMS 
 
Quarterly Performance Report 
 
Quarterly Budget Monitoring Report 
 
Review of Service Plans 2010 / 13 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Relevant Lead 
Heads of Service 
 

Agenda Item 17Page 79



   
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

3rd February 2010 
 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2010\committee meetings\100203\work programme1002036doc 

 

 
 
 

 
 
REGULAR ITEMS 
 
Oral updates on the progress of: 
 
 

1. the Dial-A-Ride Task and Finish 
Group; 

 
2. the Local Strategic Partnership Task 

and Finish Group; and 
 

3. Joint Worcestershire Hub Scrutiny. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 
 

 
OTHER ITEMS 
- DATE FIXED 

  

 
3rd February 
2010 

 
Arrow Valley Countryside Centre – Pre-
Scrutiny of Consultants’ Report. 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
3rd February 
2010 

 
Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel - Update 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
3rd February 
2010 

 
Good Scrutiny Awards 2010 – consideration 
of 2010 criteria 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
3rd February 
2010 

 
Housing Revenue Accounts Initial Estimates 
2010/11  

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
3rd February 
2010 
 

 
Initial Estimates 2010/11 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
3rd February 
2010 

 
Questions for the Portfolio Holder for Leisure 
and Tourism Annual Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

Page 80



   
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

3rd February 2010 
 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2010\committee meetings\100203\work programme1002036doc 

 

 
3rd February 
2010 

 
Work Programme Planning Day 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
24th February 
2010 

 
Consideration of the contents of the final 
Comprehensive Area Assessment and 
Redditch Borough Council’s organisational 
assessment. 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
24th February 
2009 

 
Council Flat Communal Cleaning Task and 
Finish Group – Update on Implementation of 
Recommendations Stage One 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
24th February 
2009 

 
Member Role Descriptors – Adoption of 
Changes – Pre-Scrutiny 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
24th February 
2010 

 
Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Tourism – 
Annual Report 

 

 
24th February 
2010 

 
Questions for the Portfolio Holder for 
Community Safety Annual Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
17th March 
2010 

 
Business Centre Review – Pre-Scrutiny 

 
Relevant Lead Head(s) of  
Service 

 
17th March 
2010 

 
Dial-A-Ride Task and Finish Review – Final 
Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
17th March 
2010 

 
Fees and Charges Task and Finish Group – 
Update on Implementation of the Charging 
Policy 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
17th March 
2010 

 
Portfolio Holder for Community Safety – 
Annual Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

Page 81



   
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

3rd February 2010 
 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2010\committee meetings\100203\work programme1002036doc 

 

 
17th March 
2010 

 
Quarterly Budget Report – Third Quarter 
2009/10. 

 
Relevant Lead  
Head of Service 

 
17th March 
2010 

 
Quarterly Performance Report – Third 
Quarter 2009/10. 
 

 

 
17th March 
2010 

 
Questions for the Portfolio Holder for  
Community Leadership and Partnership 
Annual Report 

 

 
17th March 
2010 

 
Review of Ditches  - Update Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
17th March 
2010 

 
Update on fly tipping and the Progress of the 
‘Worth It’ Campaign. 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
7th April 2010 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report – 
Finalising Content 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
7th April 2010 

 
Portfolio Holder for Community Leadership 
and Partnership – Annual Report 

 
 

 
7th April 2010 

 
Sub-Regional choice Based Lettings 
Scheme – Pre-Scrutiny 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
23rd June 
2010 

 
Performance Outturn Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
19th August 
2010 

 
Neighbourhood Groups Task and Finish 
Group – Monitoring Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

Page 82



   
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

3rd February 2010 
 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2010\committee meetings\100203\work programme1002036doc 

 

 
 

 
17th 
November 
2010 

 
National Angling Museum Task and Finish 
Group – Update on Actions 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
19th January 
2011 

 
Local Strategic Partnership – Final Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
2nd March 
2011 

 
Council Flat Communal Cleaning Task and 
Finish Group – Update on Implementation of 
Recommendations Stage Two. 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
June 2011 

 
Third Sector Task and Finish Group – Stage 
Two Update on Responses to the Group’s 
Recommendations 
 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

OTHER ITEMS 
– DATE NOT 
FIXED 

  

  
Civil Parking Enforcement – Monitoring 
Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

  
Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Training – for 
members appointed to the Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny Panel. 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 

  
Local Area Agreement Review – 
Consideration of Scoping Document. 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

  
Overview and Scrutiny Member Training on 
Pre-Scrutiny. 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

Page 83



Page 84


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Actions List
	9 Arrow Valley Countryside Centre - Pre-Scrutiny
	Arrow Valley Countryside Centre Consultants Final Report - confidential

	11 Housing Revenue Accounts Initial Estimates 2010/11
	Housing Revenue Aaccounts Initial Estimate Revenue Budgets 2010-11- 201

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

3rd February 2010 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Phil Mould (Chair),   and Councillors K Banks, G Chance, 
R King, J Pearce, D Thomas and B Quinney (substituting for Councillor 
Smith) 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  M Collins (Vice-Chair, Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Cooke, S Morgan and J Staniland 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and I Westmore 
 
 

157. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Norton, Taylor and Smith. Councillor Quinney attended as a 
substitute for Councillor Smith. 
 

158. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

159. ACTIONS LIST  
 
The Committee considered the latest version of the Actions List. 
Specific mention was made of the following matters: 
 
a) Action 1 - Shared Services process 
 
It was agreed that, as the shared services process was well-
established and nothing had reported to the Committee to date , 
this item be removed from the list. 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

3rd February 2010 

 
b) Action 2 – Medium Term Financial Plan 
 
It was agreed that the Committee send a letter to the relevant 
Officer requesting that this matter be addressed. 
 
c) Action 4 – Disabled Facilities Grant 
 
Officers informed the Committee that the West Midlands Kickstart 
Partnership had been launched to deal with the matter. It was 
agreed that the Committee monitor the implementation of the 
scheme in 6-9 months time. 
 
d) Action 7 – Single Equalities Scheme 
 
It was confirmed that the Committee would scrutinise the Single 
Equalities Scheme. As a first step it was proposed that the Head of 
Strategy and Partnerships provide a presentation on gender 
equality. The Chair also requested that the Committee investigate 
why there was an apparent lack of younger people employed by the 
Council. 
 
e) Action 10 - Council Flat Communal Cleaning Task and Finish 
Group 
 
Officers reported that the revenue bid had now been approved by 
the Council. 
 
f) Action 12 – Comprehensive Area Assessment 
 
It was reported that this would be considered at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Actions List be noted. 
 

160. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th December 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

3rd February 2010 

 
161. CALL-IN AND PRE-SCRUTINY  

 
Officers noted that the Joint Flooding ask and Finish Group item 
was not expected to go to Executive Committee until August 2010 
because of staff absences. 
 
Councillor Banks expressed a wish for the Committee to receive 
additional information on the Private Sector Home Support Service 
which was not scheduled to go a specific meeting of the Executive 
Committee at present. 
 

162. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no scoping documents for the Committee to review. 
 

163. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee received reports in relation to current reviews: 
 
a) Dial-A-Ride – Chair, Councillor R King 
 

Councillor King provided an update on the attempts to 
convene a meeting of this Group.  
 
(During the consideration of this item, Members discussed 
matters that necessitated the disclosure of exempt 
information. It was therefore agreed to move to exclude the 
press and public prior to any further debate on the grounds 
that information would be revealed in respect of 
contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection 
with labour relations matters arising between the authority 
and employees of the authority.) 
 

b) Local Strategic Partnership – Chair, Councillor W Norton 
 

It was reported that the first meeting had considered the 
scoping document for the review and that a further meeting 
was scheduled for 17th February. Councillor Thomas noted 
that the Partnership had become a more effective body of 
late and had raised its profile, in part through a week long 
event in the Kingfisher Centre. The reporting mechanisms 
between the Partnership and the Council were an area that 
Members considered might be pertinent to review. 

 
 
 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

3rd February 2010 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) continuation of the Dial-A-Ride Task and Finish Group 

Review be deferred until after the Annual Meeting in May 
2010; and 

 
2) the progress reports be noted. 
 

164. JOINT WORCESTERSHIRE HUB TASK AND FINISH REVIEW - 
PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The notes of the first meeting of the Task and Finish Group were 
tabled. Councillor Robin King reported that, unfortunately, he had 
not been able to attend but he stressed his commitment to 
represent the Council in a robust manner. Councillor Thomas noted 
that she had received reports from local carers that they had 
experienced difficulty in getting through to the Carers’ Unit and 
requested that these problems be followed up. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the progress report be noted. 
 

165. ARROW VALLEY COUNTRYSIDE CENTRE - PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
Officers introduced a report that was to be submitted to the 
Executive Committee regarding the options for the future 
management of the Arrow Valley Countryside Centre. 
 
(During the consideration of this item, Members discussed matters 
that necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was 
therefore agreed to move to exclude the press and public prior to 
any debate on the grounds that information would be revealed in 
respect of contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection 
with labour relations matters arising between the authority and 
employees of the authority.) 
 

166. INITIAL ESTIMATES 2010/11  
 
The report setting out the initial estimates for 2010/11 was received 
by the Committee. Officers apologised for the late circulation of the 
report, necessitated by the delay in receiving information from the 
Government on the application for a capitalisation direction in 
connection with the creation of the single management team. It was 
reported that the Executive Committee was being asked to 
recommend a balanced budget for 2010/11 but that savings would 
be required for the following two years. 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

3rd February 2010 

 
 
Officers explained that the capitalisation would be funded through 
the use of capital receipts. A number of capital assets, such as 
Council houses and various pieces of land were to be used to fund 
the capitalisation and Officers undertook to provide Councillor 
Chance with further information on the capital assets involved. It 
was unclear whether all the required capital receipts were held by 
the Council at the present time. The implication of not pursuing this 
course of action, with an impact on the proposed revenue spending 
for 2010/11 was highlighted to Members. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

167. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNTS INITIAL ESTIMATES 2010/11  
 
The Committee received the Initial Estimates for the Housing 
Revenue Account for 2010/11. It was noted that the Executive 
Committee was being requested to recommend that funding be 
agreed for the cleaning and maintenance of the flooring at the 
Three Storey Flats. This was in response to a recommendation 
from a Task and Finish Group Report. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that a 2.6% rent increase was 
being proposed. Members were interested to understand how close 
the Council was to convergence in respect of registered social 
landlord and council housing rents given that the date for rent 
convergence had been reinstated to 2012/13. Officers undertook to 
provide this information to the Committee following the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

168. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME PLANNING EVENT  
 
The Chair of the Committee informed the meeting of the necessity 
to organise a Scrutiny Work Programme planning event in May or 
June of this year, following the appointment of the new Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee members for 2010/11. 
 
Members discussed the present shortfall in staffing for the Overview 
and Scrutiny function. It was noted that measures were being taken 
to deal with the current situation and it was hoped to fill the existing 
vacancy before the end of the month. 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

3rd February 2010 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update be noted. 
 

169. CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL - UPDATE  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Support Officer informed Members that 
a training session was to be held on 8th February and that dates for 
future meetings of the Panel would be established in due course. 
 
It was noted that the Panel would be making recommendations 
directly to the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership and, thus, 
the position of Chair of the Panel was of some importance. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update be noted. 
 

170. GOOD SCRUTINY AWARDS 2010  
 
Members considered information from the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny on the forthcoming annual conference Good Scrutiny 
Awards 2010. 
 
The Chair proposed that the Neighbourhood Groups Task and 
Finish Group report be submitted as a candidate for an award within 
the Community Influence category. It was noted that endorsements 
were required from individuals outside of the Scrutiny process. It 
was proposed that such endorsements of the review be sought from 
the Leader of the Council, the Chief Executive and Inspector Ian 
Joseph of West Mercia Police. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) Officers submit the report of the Neighbourhood Groups 

Task and Finish Group to be a candidate for an award 
within the Community Influence category at the 
forthcoming Good Scrutiny Awards; and 

 
2) endorsements for the review be sought from the 

individuals listed in the preamble above. 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

3rd February 2010 

 
171. QUESTIONS FOR THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR LEISURE 

AND TOURISM  
 
Members considered the questions to be put to the Portfolio Holder 
for Leisure and Tourism at the meeting of the Committee on 24th 
February. The following were agreed: 
 
1) Can you guarantee that Redditch’s Leisure Services will 

continue to be delivered in the ‘Redditch way’ and not in the 
‘Bromsgrove way’? (i.e. We won’t be begging Wychavon 
District Council to run our Leisure Services). 

 
2) When will Shopping, Investing and Giving (SIG) be fully 

implemented? 
 
3) What have you instigated to involve more people in the arts in 

Redditch? 
 
4) What do you do in your capacity as Portfolio Holder with 

responsibility for education? 
 
5) What are you doing to help remove the red flag on educational 

inequalities? 
 
6) What are your views about the two tier as opposed to the three 

tier education system? 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the above questions be put to the Portfolio Holder for Leisure 
and Tourism. 
 

172. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals. 
 

173. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Support Officer informed the Committee 
that a review of how other authorities dealt with the implementation 
of Scrutiny recommendations had identified the option of 
introducing measures such as periodic monitoring to ensure 
compliance. Members agreed that there should be quarterly 
monitoring reports on progress with regard to implementing 
approved scrutiny recommendations. 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

3rd February 2010 

 
It was noted that the Review of Ditches – Update Report scheduled 
for later in the month needed to be deferred to a meeting in August 
as a result of the enforced absence of a key Officer. 
 
The Chair understood that Worcestershire County Council were 
considering operating the Older Persons’ bus pass scheme 
countywide.  He suggested that this might be subject to scrutiny. It 
was agreed that a report be sought on the matter. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Work Programme be noted; and 
 
2) the amendments and additions listed in the preamble 

above be incorporated into the current Programme. 
 

174. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matters on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 
and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as amended. 
 
Task and Finish Groups – Progress Reports [as detailed at 
Minute 163 above]; and 
 
Arrow Valley Countryside Centre – Review of Alternative 
Management Arrangements [as detailed at Minute 165 above]; 
 
 
 

 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00pm 
and closed at 8.55pm 


